

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

-against-

ROMAN STORM, ET AL.,

Defendant.

Case No.: 23 Cr. 430 (KPF)

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF ROMAN STORM'S
MOTION TO COMPEL DISCOVERY

Brian E. Klein
Keri Curtis Axel
Kevin M. Casey
Waymaker LLP
515 S. Flower Street, Suite 3500
Los Angeles, California 90071
(424) 652-7800

Attorneys for Roman Storm

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II. RELEVANT BACKGROUND	1
III. LEGAL STANDARDS	4
IV. ARGUMENT	6
A. The Government Should Be Compelled to Produce Communications, including any MLAT Requests, with Authorities in the Netherlands	6
B. The Government Should Be Compelled to Review and Produce OFAC and FinCEN Materials and Communications	7
V. CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
 Cases	
<i>Alderman v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 165 (1969).....	4
<i>Amado v. Gonzalez</i> , 758 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2014)	9
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	passim
<i>Carriger v. Stewart</i> , 132 F.3d 463 (9th Cir. 1997).....	9
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....	9
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999).....	9
<i>United States v. Avellino</i> , 136 F.3d 249 (2d Cir. 1998).....	5
<i>United States v. Brooks</i> 966 F.2d 1500 (D.C. Cir 1992).....	10
<i>United States v. Finnerty</i> , 411 F. Supp. 2d 428 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	8
<i>United States v. Gil</i> , 297 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2002).....	7
<i>United States v. Gupta</i> , 848 F. Supp. 2d 491(S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	8
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1985).....	4
<i>United States v. Linder</i> , No. 12 CR 22, 2013 WL 812382 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 5, 2013)	8

United States v. Lloyd,
992 F.2d 348 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 5, 6, 7

United States v. Morris,
80 F.3d 1151 (7th Cir. 1996)..... 8

United States v. Shakur,
543 F. Supp. 1059 (S.D.N.Y.1982)..... 8

United States v. Stein,
488 F. Supp. 2d 350 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)..... 4, 6, 7

United States v. Upton,
856 F. Supp. 727 (E.D.N.Y.1994) 8

United States v. Walker,
746 F.3d 300 (7th Cir. 2014) 7

United States v. Wood,
57 F.3d 733 (9th Cir. 1995)..... 8

Rules

Fed. R. Crim. P. 16 4, 5

Fed. R. Crim. P. 16(d)(2)(D)..... 5

Fed. R. Crim. P. 5(f) 2, 3, 5
